NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following entitled ordinance was introduced in writing in the form required for adoption at a meeting of the Parish Council of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, on December 11, 2014, and laid over for publication of notice:

L.P. ORDINANCE NO. 14-49

AN ORDINANCE TO ACQUIRE IMMOVABLE PROPERTY FOR THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON PURSUANT TO THE COASTAL IMPACT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM – F12AF70047: "ACQUISITION OF BALD CYPRESS TUPELO COASTAL FOREST IN PONTCHARTRAIN BASIN" AS MORE FULLY DESCRIBED HEREIN.

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN that the Parish Council of said Parish will meet on January 8, 2015, at six (6:00) o'clock p.m., at the Parish Council Chambers at 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana, at which time there will be a public hearing on the adoption of the aforesaid ordinance.

Council Clerk

Council Chairman

(As per rules of the Council, copies of the proposed ordinance shall be made available for public inspection in the Office of the Livingston Parish Council.)

The following ordinance which was previously introduced in written form required for adoption at a regular meeting of the Livingston Parish Council on December 11, 2014 a summary thereof having been published in the Official Journal together with a notice of public hearing which was held in accordance with said public notice, was brought up for final passage January 8, 2015, on Motion of Ronnie Sharp and seconded by Delos Blackwell:

L.P. ORDINANCE NO. 14-49

AN ORDINANCE TO ACQUIRE IMMOVABLE PROPERTY FOR THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON PURSUANT TO THE COASTAL IMPACT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM – F12AF70047: "ACQUISITION OF BALD CYPRESS TUPELO COASTAL FOREST IN PONTCHARTRAIN BASIN" AS MORE FULLY DESCRIBED HEREIN.

WHEREAS, the Parish of Livingston desires to purchase approximately 311.51 acres from the Land Canal Company LLC, located on the Westbank of Lake Maurepas south of the mouth of the Amite River in Livingston Parish, Louisiana, for the appraised value of \$1,000 per acre; and

WHEREAS, the land will be purchased through federal funds from the Coastal Impact Assistance Program (CIAP); and

WHEREAS, the Livingston Parish Council has been awarded federal assistance under the CIAP Program under the "Acquisition of Bald Cypress – Tupelo Coastal Forest in the Pontchartrain Basin" project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Parish Council of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, that the Parish of Livingston is hereby authorized to purchase the following described property, to wit:

A CERTAIN TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN SECTION 11, T9S-R6E, SOUTHEASTERN LAND DISTRICT, EAST OF THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER, LIVINGSTON PARISH, LOUISANA, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED, AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SECTION CORNER COMMON TO SECTION 2, 3, 10 AND 11, T9S-R6E AND BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

THENCE North 89 degrees 02 minutes 54 seconds East for a distance of 4760.46 feet to the western shoreline of Lake Maurepas to point and corner;

THENCE in a Southwesterly direction along said western shoreline of Lake Maurepas for an approximate distance of 6610.00 feet to point and corner;

THENCE South 89 degrees 00 minutes 17 seconds West for a distance of 909.30 feet to point and corner;

THENCE North 01 degrees 13 minutes 17 seconds West for a distance of 5271.80 feet back to the Point of Beginning.

Together with and subject to covenants, easements, and restrictions of record.

Said property contains 311.151 Acres more or less.

The above and foregoing addition to the Code of the Parish of Livingston, having been properly introduced and published by title, was thereupon submitted to a vote; the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: MS. FRANZ, MR. HARRIS, MS. LANDRY, MS. COLLINS, MR. SHARP, MR. BLACKWELL, MR. GOFF, MR. PARENT

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: MR. NORRED

ABSTAIN: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted on the 8th day of January, 2015.

ATTEST:		Chance Parent, Council Chairman			
Lisa T. Frederick, Council Cle					
INTRODUCED	ADO	PTED			
DELIVERED TO PRESIDEN	,		_ O'CLOCK	M.	
APPROVED BY PRESIDEN	Т				
	Layton Ricks		Date		
VETOED BY PRESIDENT					
	Layton Ricks		Date		
RECEIVED FROM PRESIDE		,	O'CLOCK	M.	